actually.

During the last reporting period ,Wuxin Refrigeration, the subsidiary company of the Company, was

responsible for providing joint and several liabilities to its customers, Anhui Songze, for borrowing

money from the bank. The guarantee amount was 10 million yuan and the guarantee period was 3 years.

Meanwhile, Anhui Songze provided counter-guarantee to Wuxin Refrigeration with the equipment and

ownership of the project.

3.Entrusted Financial Management

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

4. Major contract of daily operation

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

5. Other important contracts

□Applicable √Not applicable

XIII. Description of other important matters
□Applicable √Not applicable

XV. Major matters of the company's subsidiaries
□Applicable √Not applicable

   Bingshan Refrigeration & Heat Transfer Technologies Co., Ltd. 2021 Semiannual Report

19

Section 7 Change in Share Capital and Shareholders'

Information
I. Change in share capital
1. Change in share capital

items

Shares

（before change）
Changes

Shares

（after change）

number proportion number proportion

I. Non-circulating share capital with restricted

trade conditions
3,058,879 0.36% +132,560 3,191,439 0.38%

Other domestic shares 3,058,879 0.36% +132,560 3,191,439 0.38%

II. Circulating share capital 840,153,628 99.64% -132,560 840,021,068 99.62%

1. Domestically listed ordinary shares 598,653,628 71.00% -132,560 598,521,068 70.98%

2. Domestically listed foreign shares 241,500,000 28.64% 0 241,500,000 28.64%

III. Total shares 843,212,507 100% 0 843,212,507 100%

The reason for the Change in share capital

During the reporting period, the Company appointed GM Yin Xide and Chief Financial Officer Wang

Jinxiu, whose 75% of the Company's shares were locked; Company director,DGM Fan Yuekun resigned,

Chief Financial Officer Ma Yun resigned, their shares in the Company all locked. The above reasons

cause changes in the composition of shares.

Approval of changes in shares

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

The influence of change in share capital on the recent year and recent issue for basic earnings per

share ,diluted earnings per share and net assets per share.